PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hal Aitken	09/06/2011
Mark Hartley	09/07/2011
Doug Drysdale	09/01/2011
Hal Armstrong	09/07/2011
Sidney Wierstra	09/01/2011
Dave Hawker	05/18/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nexans
Street Address:	16, rue de Monceau
City:	Paris
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75008

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12360311

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)697-3004 Phone: 212 697 2800

Email: samanta@soferharoun.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sofer & Haroun, LLP Address Line 1: 317 Madison Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 910

501740681

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 979-395

> PATENT REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0464

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Sofer, Esq.
Total Attachments: 9	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page1.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page2.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page3.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page4.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page5.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page6.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page7.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page8.tif	
source=ASSIGNMENT1211#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0465

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Hal Aitken of 178 Gzowski St., Rockwood Ontario, N0B 2K0, CANADA; Mark Hartley of 367 Markland Dr. Torono, ontario, M9C 1S1, CANADA; Doug Drysdale of 98 Bythia Street, Orangeville, Ontario, L9W 2S6 CANADA; Hal Armstrong of 883 St.Andrew St.E., Fergus, Ontario, N1M-1R9 CANADA; Sidney Wierstra of 192188 13th Line, R. R. #4, Grand Valley, Ontario., L0N 1N0 – CANADA; Dave Hawker of 840 Guymard tpke, Otisville, NY, 10963 – United States hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nexans having a place of business at 16, rue de Monceau, 75008 Paris FRANCE and their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to

ALUMINUM GROUNDING CABLE FOR METAL AND NON METAL SHEATHED ELECTRICAL CABLES

described in application No.12/360,311for Letters Patent of the United States; all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nexans the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize **Nexans** to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **Nexans** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0466 priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **Nexans** in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as **Nexans** they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to **Nexans**, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	Hal Aitken
Date: Sept. 7, 2011	M. Sasky Mark Hartley
Date:	Doug Drysdale
Date:	Hal Armstrong

Page 2 of 3

Date:

Sidney Wierstra

May 18/2010 Date:

Dave Hawker

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Hal Aitken of 178 Gzowski St., Rockwood Ontario, N0B 2K0, CANADA; Mark Hartley of 367 Markland Dr. Torono, ontario, M9C 1S1, CANADA; Doug Drysdale of 98 Bythia Street, Orangeville, Ontario, L9W 2S6 CANADA; Hal Armstrong of 883 St.Andrew St.E., Fergus, Ontario, N1M-1R9 CANADA; Sidney Wierstra of 192188 13th Line, R. R. #4, Grand Valley, Ontario., L0N 1N0 – CANADA; Dave Hawker of 840 Guymard tpke, Otisville, NY, 10963 – United States hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nexans having a place of business at 16, rue de Monceau, 75008 Paris FRANCE and their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to

ALUMINUM GROUNDING CABLE FOR METAL AND NON METAL SHEATHED ELECTRICAL CABLES

described in application No.12/360,311for Letters Patent of the United States; all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Nexans** the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize **Nexans** to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **Nexans** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of

Page 1 of 3

priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **Nexans** in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as **Nexans** they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to **Nexans**, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 3ept-6-2011	Hal Aitken
Date:	Mark Hartley
Date:	Doug Drysdale
Date:	Hal Armstrong

Page 2 of 3

Attorney Docket No. 979-395

Date:

Sidney Wierstra

May 18/2010 Date:

Dave Hawker

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Hal Aitken of 178 Gzowski St., Rockwood Ontario, N0B 2K0, CANADA; Mark Hartley of 367 Markland Dr. Torono, ontario, M9C 1S1, CANADA; Doug Drysdale of 98 Bythia Street, Orangeville, Ontario, L9W 2S6 CANADA; Hal Armstrong of 883 St.Andrew St.E., Fergus, Ontario, N1M-1R9 CANADA; Sidney Wierstra of 192188 13th Line, R. R. #4, Grand Valley, Ontario., L0N 1N0 – CANADA; Dave Hawker of 840 Guymard tpke, Otisville, NY, 10963 – United States hereby sell, assign and transfer to Nexans having a place of business at 16, rue de Monceau, 75008 Paris FRANCE and their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to

ALUMINUM GROUNDING CABLE FOR METAL AND NON METAL SHEATHED ELECTRICAL CABLES

described in application No.12/360,311for Letters Patent of the United States; all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions, including continuation, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Nexans** the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize **Nexans** to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **Nexans** to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of

Page 1 of 3

priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to **Nexans** in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as **Nexans** they may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to **Nexans**, but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	Hal Aitken
Date:	Mark Hartley
SEPT. 1, aoll Date:	Doug Drysdale
	J. Hay
Date:	Hal Armstrong

Page 2 of 3

Attorney Docket No. 979-395

Sept 1, 2011
Date:

Sidney Wierstra

May 18/2010 Date:

Dave Hawker

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027312 FRAME: 0474

RECORDED: 12/01/2011